supply subprojects in the all three Pourashavas including cost of climate resilience
measures. Table 3.1 shows summary results of the financial analysis. The FIRRs in the
base case for water supply subprojects are estimated at 3.3% to 6.2%. FIRRs for water
supply subprojects in the Pourashavas are estimated to exceed the WACC of 3.09%. A
sensitivity analysis was also conducted under various assumptions. The FIRRs are relatively
more sensitive to changes in incremental revenues for all the subprojects.

53. Under the above mentioned major assumptions, FIRRs are computed for the water
supply subprojects in the all three Pourashavas in without cost of climate resilience
measures as well. Table 3.2 shows summary results of the financial analysis. The FIRRs in
the base case for water supply subprojects are estimated at 3.5% to 7.1%. FIRRs for water
supply subprojects in the Pourashavas are estimated to exceed the WACC of 3.09%. A
sensitivity analysis was also conducted under various assumptions. The FIRRs are relatively
more sensitive to changes in incremental revenues for all the subprojects.

Table 3.1: Summary of Financial Evaluation – Water Supply with CCR

 Amtali Galachipa Mathbaria
 FIRR(%) SI FIRR(%) SI FIRR(%) SI

Base Case 4.8  6.2  3.3
Capital Cost +10% 4.3 1.1 5.5 1.3 2.7 2.1
O&M Cost +10% 4.4 0.9 6.0 0.3 3.1 0.4
Revenues -10% 3.8 2.5 5.2 1.9 2.5 3.1

Worst Case 3.0  4.3  1.8
One Year Delay 4.5  6.0  3.0

WACC 3.09
Source: PPTA consultant analysis

Table 3.2: Summary of Financial Evaluation – Water Supply without CCR

 Amtali Galachipa Mathbaria
 FIRR(%) SI FIRR(%) SI FIRR(%) SI

Base Case 7.1  7.4  3.5
Capital Cost +10% 6.4 1.0 6.7 1.1 2.9 1.9
O&M Cost +10% 7.0 0.2 7.3 0.2 3.4 0.4
Revenues -10% 6.2 1.4 6.5 1.5 2.7 2.8

Worst Case 5.5  5.6  2.1
One Year Delay 6.9  7.3  3.2

WACC 3.09
 Source: PPTA consultant analysis

3.3.3 Sanitation

54. Under sanitation, among the items, financial analysis have been carried out for
investment in de-sludge machine and public toilets combined as those will generate direct
income. Each public toilet has 4 toilets. The fee for using toilet per person is Tk. 2 and 50
persons can use a toilet in a day with 300 days in a year. Analysis is done considering

60

TA-8128 BAN: Preparing Coastal Towns Infrastructure Improvement Project – DFR Vol. 6: Finance, Economics

economic life 20 years. The fee for each time de-sludge is Tk. 1,200. The machine can be

[…]

2.0% (Mathbaria) respectively, which are found generally affordable. Table 3.8 provides the
details of affordability in three pourashavas.

65

TA-8128 BAN: Preparing Coastal Towns Infrastructure Improvement Project – DFR Vol. 6: Finance, Economics

Table 3.8: Affordability - Water Tariff, Sanitation, Solid Waste Charge - % to HH
Income

Income
Group

Yearly
Income

HH

Amtali BDT yearly
total utility bill per

HH

Galachipa BDT
yearly total utility bill

per HH

Mathbaria BDT yearly
total utility bill per

HH
 BDT BDT % BDT % BDT %
HIG 4,80,000 1,037 0.2% 1,295 0.3% 2,061 0.4%
MIG 2,40,000 1,140 0.5% 1,244 0.5% 1,744 0.7%
LIG 1,50,000 882 0.6% 1,140 0.8% 1,427 1.0%
BPL/Poor 48,000 1,037 2.2% 934 1.9% 984 2.0%
Source: Consultant Analysis

66

TA-8128 BAN: Preparing Coastal Towns Infrastructure Improvement Project – DFR Vol. 6: Finance, Economics

ANNEX 3.1

FIRR 1 Amtali Water with Climate Resilient Measures BDT Million

Capital Cost Incremental
O&M Cost

Total
Outflow

Incremental
Revenue Total Inflow Net Cash

Flow

Capital Cost
increased by
10%

O & M Cost
increased by
10%

Incremental
Revenue
Decreased
by 10%

Worst
Scenario

One Year
Delay

1 2013 27.3 27.3 -27.3 -30.0 -27.3 -27.3 -30.0
2 2014 54.6 54.6 -54.6 -60.1 -54.6 -54.6 -60.1 -27.3
3 2015 54.6 54.6 -54.6 -60.1 -54.6 -54.6 -60.1 -54.6
4 2016 6.9 6.9 14.6 14.6 7.7 7.7 7.0 6.2 5.5 -54.6
5 2017 6.9 6.9 6.4 6.4 -0.6 -0.6 -1.2 -1.2 -1.9 7.7
6 2018 6.9 6.9 6.6 6.6 -0.3 -0.3 -1.0 -0.9 -1.6 -0.6
7 2019 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9 0.0 0.0 -0.7 -0.7 -1.4 -0.3
8 2020 6.9 6.9 7.2 7.2 0.3 0.3 -0.4 -0.4 -1.1 0.0
9 2021 6.9 6.9 9.4 9.4 2.5 2.5 1.8 1.5 0.8 0.3

10 2022 6.9 6.9 9.7 9.7 2.8 2.8 2.1 1.8 1.1 2.5
11 2023 6.9 6.9 10.0 10.0 3.1 3.1 2.4 2.1 1.4 2.8
12 2024 6.9 6.9 10.3 10.3 3.4 3.4 2.7 2.4 1.7 3.1
13 2025 6.9 6.9 10.6 10.6 3.7 3.7 3.0 2.6 2.0 3.4
14 2026 6.9 6.9 14.0 14.0 7.1 7.1 6.4 5.7 5.0 3.7
15 2027 6.9 6.9 14.4 14.4 7.5 7.5 6.8 6.0 5.4 7.1
16 2028 6.9 6.9 14.8 14.8 7.9 7.9 7.2 6.4 5.7 7.5
17 2029 6.9 6.9 15.2 15.2 8.3 8.3 7.6 6.8 6.1 7.9
18 2030 6.9 6.9 15.6 15.6 8.7 8.7 8.0 7.1 6.4 8.3
19 2031 6.9 6.9 20.6 20.6 13.7 13.7 13.0 11.7 11.0 8.7
20 2032 6.9 6.9 21.1 21.1 14.2 14.2 13.5 12.1 11.4 13.7
21 2033 6.9 6.9 20.6 20.6 13.6 13.6 13.0 11.6 10.9 14.2
22 2034 6.9 6.9 21.0 21.0 14.1 14.1 13.4 12.0 11.3 13.6
23 2035 6.9 6.9 21.5 21.5 14.6 14.6 13.9 12.4 11.7 14.1
24 2036 6.9 6.9 28.0 28.0 21.1 21.1 20.4 18.3 17.6 14.6
25 2037 6.9 6.9 28.6 28.6 21.6 21.6 21.0 18.8 18.1 21.1
26 2038 6.9 6.9 29.2 29.2 22.2 22.2 21.5 19.3 18.6 21.6
27 2039 6.9 6.9 29.7 29.7 22.8 22.8 22.1 19.8 19.1 22.2
28 2040 6.9 6.9 30.3 30.3 23.4 23.4 22.7 20.3 19.7 22.8
29 2041 6.9 6.9 38.4 38.4 31.5 31.5 30.8 27.7 27.0 23.4
30 2042 6.9 6.9 38.5 38.5 31.5 31.5 30.8 27.7 27.0 31.5
31 2043 6.9 6.9 38.5 38.5 31.6 31.6 30.9 27.7 27.0 31.5
32 2044 6.9 6.9 38.5 38.5 31.6 31.6 30.9 27.7 27.0 31.6

Total 136.5 201.0 337.5 570.5 570.5 233.1 219.4 213.0 176.0 142.3 201.5

NPV @ 3.09% 127.7 120.0 247.7 298.8 298.8 51.1 38.4 39.1 21.3 -3.5 39.2
FIRR SI SV

Base Case 4.8%
Capital Cos ts Increased by 10% 10% 4.3% 1.14 87%
O&M Costs Increased by 10% 10% 4.4% 0.90 111%
Incremental Revenue Decreased by 10%10% 3.8% 2.50 40%
Wors t Scenario 3.0%
One Year Delay 4.5%

67

TA-8128 BAN: Preparing Coastal Towns Infrastructure Improvement Project – DFR Vol. 6: Finance, Economics

FIRR 1 Galachipa Water with Climate Resilient Measures BDT Million

Capital Cost Incremental
O&M Cost

Total
Outflow

Incremental
Revenue Total Inflow Net Cash

Flow

Capital Cost
increased by
10%

O & M Cost
increased by
10%

Incremental
Revenue
Decreased
by 10%

Worst
Scenario

One Year
Delay

1 2013 25.6 25.6 -25.6 -28.1 -25.6 -25.6 -28.1
2 2014 51.2 51.2 -51.2 -56.3 -51.2 -51.2 -56.3 -25.6
3 2015 51.2 51.2 -51.2 -56.3 -51.2 -51.2 -56.3 -51.2
4 2016 2.7 2.7 9.3 9.3 6.7 6.7 6.4 5.7 5.5 -51.2
5 2017 2.7 2.7 8.3 8.3 5.6 5.6 5.3 4.8 4.5 6.7
6 2018 2.7 2.7 8.9 8.9 6.2 6.2 6.0 5.3 5.1 5.6
7 2019 2.7 2.7 9.5 9.5 6.9 6.9 6.6 5.9 5.6 6.2
8 2020 2.7 2.7 10.3 10.3 7.6 7.6 7.3 6.5 6.3 6.9
9 2021 2.7 2.7 11.6 11.6 8.9 8.9 8.7 7.8 7.5 7.6

10 2022 2.7 2.7 11.4 11.4 8.8 8.8 8.5 7.6 7.3 8.9
11 2023 2.7 2.7 11.7 11.7 9.0 9.0 8.8 7.9 7.6 8.8
12 2024 2.7 2.7 12.0 12.0 9.3 9.3 9.0 8.1 7.8 9.0
13 2025 2.7 2.7 12.3 12.3 9.6 9.6 9.3 8.4 8.1 9.3
14 2026 2.7 2.7 13.3 13.3 10.6 10.6 10.3 9.3 9.0 9.6
15 2027 2.7 2.7 13.6 13.6 10.9 10.9 10.6 9.5 9.3 10.6
16 2028 2.7 2.7 13.9 13.9 11.2 11.2 10.9 9.8 9.5 10.9
17 2029 2.7 2.7 14.2 14.2 11.5 11.5 11.2 10.1 9.8 11.2
18 2030 2.7 2.7 14.5 14.5 11.8 11.8 11.5 10.4 10.1 11.5
19 2031 2.7 2.7 15.7 15.7 13.0 13.0 12.7 11.4 11.2 11.8
20 2032 2.7 2.7 15.9 15.9 13.2 13.2 12.9 11.6 11.4 13.0
21 2033 2.7 2.7 15.1 15.1 12.4 12.4 12.2 10.9 10.6 13.2
22 2034 2.7 2.7 15.3 15.3 12.6 12.6 12.4 11.1 10.8 12.4
23 2035 2.7 2.7 15.5 15.5 12.8 12.8 12.6 11.3 11.0 12.6
24 2036 2.7 2.7 16.6 16.6 14.0 14.0 13.7 12.3 12.0 12.8
25 2037 2.7 2.7 16.9 16.9 14.2 14.2 13.9 12.5 12.2 14.0
26 2038 2.7 2.7 17.1 17.1 14.4 14.4 14.2 12.7 12.4 14.2
27 2039 2.7 2.7 17.3 17.3 14.6 14.6 14.4 12.9 12.6 14.4
28 2040 2.7 2.7 17.5 17.5 14.9 14.9 14.6 13.1 12.8 14.6
29 2041 2.7 2.7 18.8 18.8 16.1 16.1 15.8 14.2 14.0 14.9
30 2042 2.7 2.7 19.0 19.0 16.4 16.4 16.1 14.5 14.2 16.1
31 2043 2.7 2.7 19.3 19.3 16.6 16.6 16.3 14.7 14.4 16.4
32 2044 2.7 2.7 19.5 19.5 16.9 16.9 16.6 14.9 14.6 16.6

Total 127.9 77.7 205.6 414.3 414.3 208.7 195.9 201.0 167.3 146.7 191.9

NPV @ 3.09% 119.7 46.4 166.0 233.4 233.4 67.3 55.4 62.7 44.0 27.4 61.0
FIRR SI SV

Base Case 6.2%
Capital Costs Increased by 10% 10% 5.5% 1.28 78%
O&M Cos ts Increased by 10% 10% 6.0% 0.33 299%
Incremental Revenue Decreased by 10%10% 5.2% 1.89 53%
Worst Scenario 4.3%
One Year Delay 6.0%

68

TA-8128 BAN: Preparing Coastal Towns Infrastructure Improvement Project – DFR Vol. 6: Finance, Economics

FIRR 1 Mathbaria Water with Climate Resilient Measures

BDT Million

Capital Cost Incremental
O&M Cost

Total
Outflow

Incremental
Revenue Total Inflow

Net Cash
Flow

Capital Cost
increased by
10%

O & M Cost
increased by
10%

Incremental
Revenue
Decreased
by 10%

Worst
Scenario

One Year
Delay

1 2013 78.3 78.3 -78.3 -86.1 -78.3 -78.3 -86.1
2 2014 156.5 156.5 -156.5 -172.2 -156.5 -156.5 -172.2 -78.3
3 2015 156.5 156.5 -156.5 -172.2 -156.5 -156.5 -172.2 -156.5
4 2016 4.4 4.4 19.3 19.3 14.9 14.9 14.5 13.0 12.5 -156.5
5 2017 4.4 4.4 15.8 15.8 11.4 11.4 10.9 9.8 9.3 14.9
6 2018 4.4 4.4 16.4 16.4 12.0 12.0 11.5 10.3 9.9 11.4
7 2019 4.4 4.4 17.1 17.1 12.6 12.6 12.2 10.9 10.5 12.0
8 2020 4.4 4.4 16.9 16.9 12.4 12.4 12.0 10.8 10.3 12.6
9 2021 4.4 4.4 19.6 19.6 15.2 15.2 14.7 13.2 12.8 12.4

10 2022 4.4 4.4 19.8 19.8 15.4 15.4 15.0 13.4 13.0 15.2
11 2023 4.4 4.4 20.0 20.0 15.6 15.6 15.2 13.6 13.2 15.4
12 2024 4.4 4.4 20.2 20.2 15.8 15.8 15.3 13.8 13.3 15.6
13 2025 4.4 4.4 20.4 20.4 16.0 16.0 15.5 13.9 13.5 15.8
14 2026 4.4 4.4 23.6 23.6 19.2 19.2 18.7 16.8 16.4 16.0
15 2027 4.4 4.4 23.8 23.8 19.4 19.4 18.9 17.0 16.6 19.2
16 2028 4.4 4.4 24.0 24.0 19.6 19.6 19.1 17.2 16.7 19.4
17 2029 4.4 4.4 24.2 24.2 19.8 19.8 19.3 17.4 16.9 19.6
18 2030 4.4 4.4 25.6 25.6 21.2 21.2 20.7 18.6 18.2 19.8
19 2031 4.4 4.4 29.2 29.2 24.8 24.8 24.4 21.9 21.4 21.2
20 2032 4.4 4.4 29.5 29.5 25.1 25.1 24.6 22.1 21.7 24.8
21 2033 4.4 4.4 30.8 30.8 26.4 26.4 25.9 23.3 22.8 25.1
22 2034 4.4 4.4 31.1 31.1 26.7 26.7 26.2 23.5 23.1 26.4
23 2035 4.4 4.4 31.4 31.4 26.9 26.9 26.5 23.8 23.4 26.7
24 2036 4.4 4.4 36.2 36.2 31.8 31.8 31.4 28.2 27.7 26.9
25 2037 4.4 4.4 36.5 36.5 32.1 32.1 31.7 28.5 28.0 31.8
26 2038 4.4 4.4 36.9 36.9 32.5 32.5 32.0 28.8 28.3 32.1
27 2039 4.4 4.4 38.9 38.9 34.5 34.5 34.0 30.6 30.2 32.5
28 2040 4.4 4.4 38.7 38.7 34.3 34.3 33.9 30.4 30.0 34.5
29 2041 4.4 4.4 44.8 44.8 40.4 40.4 39.9 35.9 35.4 34.3
30 2042 4.4 4.4 45.2 45.2 40.8 40.8 40.3 36.3 35.8 40.4
31 2043 4.4 4.4 45.2 45.2 40.8 40.8 40.3 36.3 35.8 40.8
32 2044 4.4 4.4 45.2 45.2 40.8 40.8 40.3 36.3 35.8 40.8

Total 391.3 128.2 519.5 826.3 826.3 306.8 267.7 294.0 224.2 172.2 266.0

NPV @ 3.09% 366.0 76.6 442.6 453.8 453.8 11.2 -25.4 3.5 -34.2 -78.4 -4.2
FIRR SI SV

Base Case 3.3%
Capital Costs Increased by 10% 10% 2.7% 2.13 47%
O&M Costs Increased by 10% 10% 3.1% 0.40 251%
Incremental Revenue Decreased by 10% 10% 2.5% 3.06 33%
Worst Scenario 1.8%
One Year Delay 3.0%

69

TA-8128 BAN: Preparing Coastal Towns Infrastructure Improvement Project – DFR Vol. 6: Finance, Economics

Financial Analysis of Sanitation Amtali
Schemes: 10 community Latrines, 4 public Toilets and 1 Desludging Machine (In analysis CL Capital Cost excluded)
Million Taka ( April 2013 Constant Prices)
Base Prices Financial Benefits
Capital cost (Base + Physical Contingencies) Million Tk. 8.967
(of which labour) 20% 1.793

Fees per person using PL 2
Number of Persons benefited from PL 800

[…]

13 0.032 0.032 0.504 0.472 0.472 0.469 0.422 0.418 0.462
14 0.032 0.032 0.514 0.482 0.482 0.479 0.431 0.428 0.472
15 0.032 0.032 0.525 0.492 0.492 0.489 0.440 0.437 0.482
16 0.032 0.032 0.535 0.503 0.503 0.500 0.449 0.446 0.492
17 0.032 0.032 0.546 0.514 0.514 0.510 0.459 0.456 0.503
18 0.032 0.032 0.557 0.525 0.525 0.521 0.469 0.466 0.514
19 0.032 0.032 0.568 0.536 0.536 0.532 0.479 0.476 0.525
20 0.032 0.032 0.579 0.547 0.547 0.544 0.489 0.486 0.536
21 0.032 0.032 0.591 0.559 0.559 0.555 0.500 0.496 0.547
22 0.032 0.032 0.603 0.570 0.570 0.567 0.510 0.507 0.559

PV @ 3.09% 0.757 6.840 6.083 6.052 6.038 5.399 5.32 5.791
FIRR 81.6% 76.0% 81.1% 74.9% 69.3% 81.6%

Sensitivity Indicator 0.68 0.06 0.81
Benefit / Cost Ratio 9.04
Net Present Value 6.083

Sensitivity

77

TA-8128 BAN: Preparing Coastal Towns Infrastructure Improvement Project – DFR Vol. 6: Finance, Economics

FIRR 1 Amtali Water without Climate Resilient Measures

BDT Million

Capital Cost Incremental
O&M Cost

Total
Outflow

Incremental
Revenue Total Inflow

Net Cash
Flow

Capital Cost
increased by
10%

O & M Cost
increased by
10%

Incremental
Revenue
Decreased
by 10%

Worst
Scenario

One Year
Delay

1 2013 25.8 25.8 -25.8 -28.4 -25.8 -25.8 -28.4
2 2014 51.6 51.6 -51.6 -56.7 -51.6 -51.6 -56.7 -25.8
3 2015 51.6 51.6 -51.6 -56.7 -51.6 -51.6 -56.7 -51.6
4 2016 2.1 2.1 14.6 14.6 12.6 12.6 12.4 11.1 10.9 -51.6
5 2017 2.1 2.1 6.4 6.4 4.3 4.3 4.1 3.7 3.5 12.6
6 2018 2.1 2.1 6.6 6.6 4.6 4.6 4.4 3.9 3.7 4.3
7 2019 2.1 2.1 6.9 6.9 4.9 4.9 4.6 4.2 4.0 4.6
8 2020 2.1 2.1 7.2 7.2 5.2 5.2 5.0 4.4 4.2 4.9
9 2021 2.1 2.1 9.0 9.0 6.9 6.9 6.7 6.0 5.8 5.2

10 2022 2.1 2.1 9.3 9.3 7.2 7.2 7.0 6.3 6.1 6.9
11 2023 2.1 2.1 9.6 9.6 7.5 7.5 7.3 6.5 6.3 7.2
12 2024 2.1 2.1 9.9 9.9 7.8 7.8 7.6 6.8 6.6 7.5
13 2025 2.1 2.1 10.2 10.2 8.1 8.1 7.9 7.1 6.9 7.8
14 2026 2.1 2.1 12.8 12.8 10.8 10.8 10.5 9.5 9.3 8.1
15 2027 2.1 2.1 13.2 13.2 11.1 11.1 10.9 9.8 9.6 10.8
16 2028 2.1 2.1 13.5 13.5 11.5 11.5 11.3 10.1 9.9 11.1
17 2029 2.1 2.1 13.9 13.9 11.8 11.8 11.6 10.5 10.2 11.5
18 2030 2.1 2.1 14.3 14.3 12.2 12.2 12.0 10.8 10.6 11.8
19 2031 2.1 2.1 18.1 18.1 16.1 16.1 15.9 14.3 14.0 12.2
20 2032 2.1 2.1 18.5 18.5 16.5 16.5 16.3 14.6 14.4 16.1
21 2033 2.1 2.1 18.0 18.0 15.9 15.9 15.7 14.1 13.9 16.5
22 2034 2.1 2.1 18.4 18.4 16.3 16.3 16.1 14.5 14.3 15.9
23 2035 2.1 2.1 18.8 18.8 16.7 16.7 16.5 14.8 14.6 16.3
24 2036 2.1 2.1 23.5 23.5 21.4 21.4 21.2 19.0 18.8 16.7
25 2037 2.1 2.1 23.9 23.9 21.9 21.9 21.7 19.5 19.3 21.4
26 2038 2.1 2.1 24.4 24.4 22.4 22.4 22.2 19.9 19.7 21.9
27 2039 2.1 2.1 24.9 24.9 22.9 22.9 22.7 20.4 20.2 22.4
28 2040 2.1 2.1 25.4 25.4 23.3 23.3 23.1 20.8 20.6 22.9
29 2041 2.1 2.1 31.0 31.0 28.9 28.9 28.7 25.8 25.6 23.3
30 2042 2.1 2.1 31.0 31.0 28.9 28.9 28.7 25.8 25.6 28.9
31 2043 2.1 2.1 31.0 31.0 28.9 28.9 28.7 25.8 25.6 28.9
32 2044 2.1 2.1 31.0 31.0 28.9 28.9 28.7 25.8 25.6 28.9

Total 129.0 59.9 188.9 495.2 495.2 306.3 293.4 300.3 256.8 237.9 277.4

NPV @ 3.09% 120.6 35.8 156.4 263.8 263.8 107.4 95.3 103.8 81.0 65.4 96.5
FIRR SI SV

Base Case 7.1%
Capital Cos ts Increased by 10% 10% 6.4% 1.01 99%
O&M Costs Increased by 10% 10% 7.0% 0.18 541%
Incremental Revenue Decreased by 10%10% 6.2% 1.37 73%
Wors t Scenario 5.5%
One Year Delay 6.9%

78

TA-8128 BAN: Preparing Coastal Towns Infrastructure Improvement Project – DFR Vol. 6: Finance, Economics

FIRR 1 Galachipa Water without Climate Resilient Measures

BDT Million

Capital Cost Incremental
O&M Cost

Total
Outflow

Incremental
Revenue Total Inflow Net Cash

Flow

Capital Cost
increased by
10%

O & M Cost
increased by
10%

Incremental
Revenue
Decreased
by 10%

Worst
Scenario

One Year
Delay

1 2013 24.1 24.1 -24.1 -26.5 -24.1 -24.1 -26.5
2 2014 48.2 48.2 -48.2 -53.0 -48.2 -48.2 -53.0 -24.1
3 2015 48.2 48.2 -48.2 -53.0 -48.2 -48.2 -53.0 -48.2
4 2016 1.6 1.6 9.3 9.3 7.8 7.8 7.6 6.8 6.7 -48.2
5 2017 1.6 1.6 8.3 8.3 6.7 6.7 6.5 5.9 5.7 7.8
6 2018 1.6 1.6 8.9 8.9 7.3 7.3 7.1 6.4 6.3 6.7
7 2019 1.6 1.6 9.5 9.5 7.9 7.9 7.8 7.0 6.8 7.3
8 2020 1.6 1.6 10.3 10.3 8.7 8.7 8.5 7.6 7.5 7.9
9 2021 1.6 1.6 11.6 11.6 10.0 10.0 9.8 8.8 8.7 8.7

10 2022 1.6 1.6 11.4 11.4 9.8 9.8 9.7 8.7 8.5 10.0
11 2023 1.6 1.6 11.7 11.7 10.1 10.1 10.0 8.9 8.8 9.8
12 2024 1.6 1.6 12.0 12.0 10.4 10.4 10.2 9.2 9.0 10.1
13 2025 1.6 1.6 12.3 12.3 10.7 10.7 10.5 9.4 9.3 10.4
14 2026 1.6 1.6 13.3 13.3 11.7 11.7 11.5 10.3 10.2 10.7
15 2027 1.6 1.6 13.6 13.6 12.0 12.0 11.8 10.6 10.4 11.7
16 2028 1.6 1.6 13.9 13.9 12.3 12.3 12.1 10.9 10.7 12.0
17 2029 1.6 1.6 14.2 14.2 12.6 12.6 12.4 11.2 11.0 12.3
18 2030 1.6 1.6 14.5 14.5 12.9 12.9 12.7 11.4 11.3 12.6
19 2031 1.6 1.6 15.7 15.7 14.1 14.1 13.9 12.5 12.3 12.9
20 2032 1.6 1.6 15.9 15.9 14.3 14.3 14.1 12.7 12.5 14.1
21 2033 1.6 1.6 15.1 15.1 13.5 13.5 13.3 12.0 11.8 14.3
22 2034 1.6 1.6 15.3 15.3 13.7 13.7 13.6 12.2 12.0 13.5
23 2035 1.6 1.6 15.5 15.5 13.9 13.9 13.8 12.4 12.2 13.7
24 2036 1.6 1.6 16.6 16.6 15.1 15.1 14.9 13.4 13.2 13.9
25 2037 1.6 1.6 16.9 16.9 15.3 15.3 15.1 13.6 13.4 15.1
26 2038 1.6 1.6 17.1 17.1 15.5 15.5 15.3 13.8 13.6 15.3
27 2039 1.6 1.6 17.3 17.3 15.7 15.7 15.6 14.0 13.8 15.5
28 2040 1.6 1.6 17.5 17.5 15.9 15.9 15.8 14.2 14.0 15.7
29 2041 1.6 1.6 18.8 18.8 17.2 17.2 17.0 15.3 15.2 15.9
30 2042 1.6 1.6 19.0 19.0 17.4 17.4 17.3 15.5 15.4 17.2
31 2043 1.6 1.6 19.3 19.3 17.7 17.7 17.5 15.8 15.6 17.4
32 2044 1.6 1.6 19.5 19.5 17.9 17.9 17.8 16.0 15.8 17.7

Total 120.4 46.3 166.7 414.3 414.3 247.6 235.5 242.9 206.1 189.5 229.6

NPV @ 3.09% 112.6 27.7 140.3 233.4 233.4 93.1 81.8 90.3 69.7 55.7 86.3
FIRR SI SV

Base Case 7.4%
Capital Costs Increased by 10% 10% 6.7% 1.14 88%
O&M Cos ts Increased by 10% 10% 7.3% 0.16 612%
Incremental Revenue Decreased by 10%10% 6.5% 1.48 67%
Worst Scenario 5.6%
One Year Delay 7.3%

79

TA-8128 BAN: Preparing Coastal Towns Infrastructure Improvement Project – DFR Vol. 6: Finance, Economics

FIRR 1 Mathbaria Water without Climate Resilient Measures

BDT Million

Capital Cost Incremental
O&M Cost

Total
Outflow

Incremental
Revenue Total Inflow

Net Cash
Flow

Capital Cost
increased by
10%

O & M Cost
increased by
10%

Incremental
Revenue
Decreased
by 10%

Worst
Scenario

One Year
Delay

1 2013 62.6 62.6 -62.6 -68.9 -62.6 -62.6 -68.9
2 2014 125.2 125.2 -125.2 -137.7 -125.2 -125.2 -137.7 -62.6
3 2015 125.2 125.2 -125.2 -137.7 -125.2 -125.2 -137.7 -125.2
4 2016 3.9 3.9 15.1 15.1 11.2 11.2 10.8 9.7 9.3 -125.2
5 2017 3.9 3.9 11.5 11.5 7.6 7.6 7.2 6.5 6.1 11.2
6 2018 3.9 3.9 12.1 12.1 8.3 8.3 7.9 7.0 6.7 7.6
7 2019 3.9 3.9 12.8 12.8 8.9 8.9 8.5 7.6 7.3 8.3
8 2020 3.9 3.9 12.7 12.7 8.8 8.8 8.4 7.5 7.2 8.9
9 2021 3.9 3.9 14.9 14.9 11.0 11.0 10.7 9.6 9.2 8.8

10 2022 3.9 3.9 15.3 15.3 11.4 11.4 11.0 9.9 9.5 11.0
11 2023 3.9 3.9 15.6 15.6 11.7 11.7 11.3 10.2 9.8 11.4
12 2024 3.9 3.9 16.0 16.0 12.1 12.1 11.7 10.5 10.1 11.7
13 2025 3.9 3.9 16.3 16.3 12.4 12.4 12.0 10.8 10.4 12.1
14 2026 3.9 3.9 19.1 19.1 15.3 15.3 14.9 13.3 13.0 12.4
15 2027 3.9 3.9 19.5 19.5 15.7 15.7 15.3 13.7 13.3 15.3
16 2028 3.9 3.9 20.0 20.0 16.1 16.1 15.7 14.1 13.7 15.7
17 2029 3.9 3.9 20.4 20.4 16.5 16.5 16.1 14.5 14.1 16.1
18 2030 3.9 3.9 22.0 22.0 18.2 18.2 17.8 16.0 15.6 16.5
19 2031 3.9 3.9 25.4 25.4 21.5 21.5 21.1 19.0 18.6 18.2
20 2032 3.9 3.9 25.7 25.7 21.8 21.8 21.4 19.2 18.9 21.5
21 2033 3.9 3.9 27.0 27.0 23.1 23.1 22.7 20.4 20.0 21.8
22 2034 3.9 3.9 27.3 27.3 23.4 23.4 23.0 20.7 20.3 23.1
23 2035 3.9 3.9 27.5 27.5 23.7 23.7 23.3 20.9 20.5 23.4
24 2036 3.9 3.9 31.8 31.8 28.0 28.0 27.6 24.8 24.4 23.7
25 2037 3.9 3.9 32.2 32.2 28.3 28.3 27.9 25.1 24.7 28.0
26 2038 3.9 3.9 32.5 32.5 28.6 28.6 28.2 25.4 25.0 28.3
27 2039 3.9 3.9 34.5 34.5 30.6 30.6 30.3 27.2 26.8 28.6
28 2040 3.9 3.9 34.4 34.4 30.5 30.5 30.1 27.0 26.6 30.6
29 2041 3.9 3.9 39.7 39.7 35.9 35.9 35.5 31.9 31.5 30.5
30 2042 3.9 3.9 40.2 40.2 36.3 36.3 35.9 32.3 31.9 35.9
31 2043 3.9 3.9 40.6 40.6 36.7 36.7 36.3 32.6 32.2 36.3
32 2044 3.9 3.9 41.0 41.0 37.1 37.1 36.7 33.0 32.6 36.7

Total 313.0 112.6 425.6 703.1 703.1 277.5 246.2 266.2 207.2 164.6 240.4

NPV @ 3.09% 292.8 67.2 360.0 380.4 380.4 20.3 -8.9 13.6 -17.7 -53.7 6.3
FIRR SI SV

Base Case 3.5%
Capital Costs Increased by 10% 10% 2.9% 1.91 52%
O&M Costs Increased by 10% 10% 3.4% 0.39 258%
Incremental Revenue Decreased by 10% 10% 2.7% 2.76 36%
Worst Scenario 2.1%
One Year Delay 3.2%

80

TA-8128 BAN: Preparing Coastal Towns Infrastructure Improvement Project – DFR Vol. 6: Finance, Economics

Financial Analysis of Sanitation Amtali without CCR
Million Taka ( April 2013 Constant Prices)

Base Prices Financial Benefits
Capital cost (Base + Physical Contingencies) Million Tk. 8.580
(of which labour) 20% 1.716

Fees per person using PL 2
Number of Persons benefited from PL 800

Annual O&M Costs 5% 0.386
(of which labour) 50% 0.193

Economic and Financial Prices Financial Financial ConversionEconomic

[…]

shadow exchange factor of 1.07 are applied to convert financial values to economic values.
The population growth in each town is projected based on historical trend. Parameters
assumed are drawn from socio economic surveys , public statistics, field surveys, and
discussions with experts.

87. Analysis has been carried out in following scenarios:

a. Present situation –without project;
b. Project investment without Climate Resilience Measures (CCR) and
c. Project investment With Climate Resilience Measures (CCR)

88. For subprojects with quantifiable economic benefits and costs, economic internal rate
of return (EIRR) was calculated and then compared to the economic opportunity cost of
capital estimated at 12%.

89. All the subprojects have been designed on least cost option basis as described in the
technical section of the DFR.

90. Detailed subproject economic analysis for various subprojects are presented below.

4.3.1 Water Supply Subprojects

91. A summary of the EIRR as well as the sensitivity analysis results is included in Table
4.3.

Table 4.3: EIRR and Sensitivity Results of Project Pourashavas – With CCR

Sub-project Base
Capital
Cost
+20%

O&M
Cost
+20%

Benefit -
20%

Worst
Case

One
Year
Delay

Amtali 17.7% 14.9% 17.1% 14.8% 12.0% 17.4%
Galachipa 14.0% 11.6% 13.7% 11.8% 9.5% 13.8%
Mathbaria 15.3% 12.6% 15.2% 13.0% 10.5% 15.1%

Source: PPTA consultant analysis.

99

TA-8128 BAN: Preparing Coastal Towns Infrastructure Improvement Project – DFR Vol. 6: Finance, Economics

Water Supply - Amtali

92. Demand and Rationale. Due to limited supply and distribution capacity, the service
coverage of piped water supply remains at 39%, with 1296 household connections. In areas
of the city, where there is no piped water supply households have to resort to alternative
water sources such as public stand posts, tanker supply, and bottled water. With the project,
the coverage will reach 60%, 3,212 households and the consumption will increase to 100

[…]

18  Assuming nil minute work of unskilled labour per day among other costs as socio economic survey did not
 indicate this. Other monthly cost for purification per HH BDT nil, Source: socioeconomic survey
19  The cost of water purchased from private vender is assumed at BDT. 100/m3. Source: socioeconomic survey
20  In May 2013 price. Source: Socioeconomic survey conducted in 2013
21  Assumed a household spend 25.6 minutes per day for fetching water. The time spent is valuated at wage rate
 of unskilled labor at BDT 375 per day.
22  The cost of storage tank, including operation and maintenance, is assumed at BDT 3,463 based on Source:
 socioeconomic survey
23  Assuming nil minutes work of unskilled labour per day among other costs. Other monthly cost for purification
 per HH BDT nil Source: socioeconomic survey
24  The cost of water purchased from private vender is assumed at BDT. 237/m3. Source: socioeconomic survey.

101

TA-8128 BAN: Preparing Coastal Towns Infrastructure Improvement Project – DFR Vol. 6: Finance, Economics

Table 4.4: EIRR and Sensitivity Results of Project Pourashavas – Without CCR

Sub-project Base
Capital
Cost
+20%

O&M
Cost
+20%

Benefit -
20%

Worst
Case

One
Year
Delay

Amtali 16.0% 13.5% 15.8% 14.0% 11.7% 15.8%
Galachipa 14.2% 11.9% 14.1% 12.2% 10.0% 14.1%
Mathbaria 17.1% 14.3% 16.9% 14.6% 12.0% 16.9%

Source: PPTA consultant analysis.

4.3.2 Drainage Subprojects

102. A summary of the EIRR as well as the sensitivity analysis results is included in Table
4.5. Summary of economic benefits ascertained is given in Table 4.6.

Table 4.5: Drainage EIRR and Sensitivity Results of Project Pourashavas – With CCR

Town
Net
Present
Value

EIRR
Base Sensitivity (%)

 Taka/Ml. (%)
Capital
Cost +
20%

O&M Cost
+20%

Economic
Benefit -
20%

Cost +20%
& Benefit-
20%

One
Year
Delay

Amtali 49.3 28.1 23.8 28.0 22.7 18.9 28.1
Galachipa 206.8 23.9 20.1 23.8 19.2 15.8 23.8
Pirojpur 768.5 45.9 39.2 45.8 37.8 32.1 45.9
Mathbaria 288.6 39.8 33.9 39.7 32.6 27.6 39.7
Total / Average 1313.3 36.3 30.9 29.7 29.8 25.1 36.3
Source: PPTA consultant analysis.

Table 4.6: Summary of Drainage Benefits - NPV (Tk Million) with CCR

  Amtali Galachipa Pirojpur Mathbaria
Saved Properties Damage Benefit 59.8 101.7 425.2 152.9
Saved Loss of Income 8.1 177.9 154.7 146.1
Saved Medical Cost Benefit 0.6 15.2 16.2 7.1
Agricultural Loss 12.6 27.3 309.1 21.0
Saved business Income 3.0 110.3 91.9 70.6
Saved Road Damage  5.2 5.2 38.8 15.5
Total 89.3 437.5 1036.0 413.3

 Source: PPTA consultant analysis.

Drainage - Amtali

103. 2.731 kilometers of drain are proposed under the subproject. This will benefit 680
number of properties, 239 households’ loss of income and savings in medical cost, loss of
business income, 0.3 square kilometers of agricultural land crop loss and 2.0 kilometers of
roads from damage to flooding.

104. Valuation of Benefits. Properties damage benefits have been assessed based on
the construction cost25, repair cost26 and clean up costs27 of the properties28 likely to be

25  BDT 1200 per square foot, BDT 1600 per square foot and BDT 2000 per square foot for katcha, semi-pakka

[…]

TA-8128 BAN: Preparing Coastal Towns Infrastructure Improvement Project – DFR Vol. 6: Finance, Economics

been estimated based on household expenditure74 spent on purchases from markets and
percentage of households unable to access market place due to floods. Agricultural crop loss
due to flooding has been estimated on area of land75, average yield76 and market price of
crop77. Saved road damage benefit has been assessed on the kilometers78 of road likely to
be affected due to floods and the repair cost79 thereof. Benefits are adjusted for real GDP
growth rate of 2 per cent per annum over the analysis period80.

111. In case of the Project investment without CCR measures it is estimated that only 75%
of the property damages benefit and 80% of road damages benefit are likely to be achieved
The EIRRs have been estimated accordingly and given in Table 4.7. Corresponding
economic benefits ascertained is given in Table 4.8.

Table 4.7: Drainage EIRR & Sensitivity Results of Project Pourashavas – Without CCR

Town
Net
Present
Value

EIRR
Base Sensitivity (%)

 Taka/Ml. (%)
Capital
Cost +
20%

O&M Cost
+20%

Economic
Benefit -
20%

Cost +20%
& Benefit-
20%

One
Year
Delay

Amtali 41.0 28.5 24.1 28.4 23.1 19.2 28.4
Galachipa 171.5 23.8 19.9 23.7 19.1 15.7 23.7
Pirojpur 689.6 48.4 41.4 48.3 39.9 33.9 48.4
Mathbaria 257.8 42.0 35.8 41.9 34.5 29.2 41.9
Total / Average 1159.9 37.8 32.1 30.9 31.0 26.1 37.7

Source: PPTA consultant analysis

Table 4.8: DrainageSummary of Benefits - NPV (Tk Million) without CCR

  Amtali Galachipa Pirojpur Mathbaria
Saved Properties Damage Benefit 44.6 83.4 356.7 122.9
Saved Loss of Income 8.1 177.9 154.7 149.3
Saved Medical Cost Benefit 0.6 15.2 16.2 7.3
Agricultural Loss 12.6 27.3 309.1 21.0
Saved business Income 3.0 57.1 44.7 48.0
Saved Road Damage  4.1 3.9 29.1 11.6
Total 73.1 364.7 910.6 360.2

Source: PPTA consultant analysis.

4.3.3 Sanitation Subprojects

112. A summary of the EIRR as well as the sensitivity analysis results is included in Table
4.9. Summary of economic benefits ascertained is given in Table 4.10.

74  Monthly household expenditure – BDT 17,554 – 70% of which is assumed to spent in market purchases.
 68.40% of households are unable to access market on 11.4 days of flooding; source socioeconomic survey
 report
75  0.5 square kilometre of agricultural land is likely to be affected due to flooding; source technical estimate
76  Average yield assumed to be 1.5 tonne per acre; source technical estimate
77  Average support price assumed to be BDT 17,500 per tonne – source – market / Government enquiries
78  6 kilometers likely to be affected – as per technical estimate
79  Repair cost – 4 lakh BDT – as per technical estimate
80  Average GDP growth rate of GoB is 6 per cent per annum.

106

TA-8128 BAN: Preparing Coastal Towns Infrastructure Improvement Project – DFR Vol. 6: Finance, Economics

Table 4.9: Sanitation EIRR and Sensitivity Results of Project Pourashavas – With CCR

Town
Net
Present
Value

EIRR
Base Sensitivity (%)

 Taka/Ml. (%)
Capital
Cost +
20%

O&M Cost
+20%

Economic
Benefit -
20%

Cost +20%
& Benefit-
20%

One
Year
Delay

Amtali 16.2 16.0 13.3 40.3 11.7 8.6 15.8
Galachipa 27.6 22.4 19.0 21.6 17.4 13.8 22.3
Pirojpur 22.0 20.3 17.2 19.5 15.6 12.2 20.2
Mathbaria 39.5 26.9 23.0 26.1 21.3 17.4 26.8
Total / Average 105.4 22.1 18.8 17.2 18.1 13.6 22.0

Source: PPTA consultant analysis.

Table 4.10: Summary of Benefits - NPV (Tk Million) with CCR

  Amtali Galachipa Pirojpur Mathbaria
Saved Income Loss 4.1 5.7 NA 11.2
Saved Medical Cost 12.1 21.9 NA 28.3
Total Benefits 16.2 27.6  39.5

Source: PPTA consultant analysis.

Sanitation - Amtali

113. Construction of Ten community latrines, four public toilets and procurement of.one
desludge equipment is proposed under this subproject. This subproject will benefit 455
households in a day.

114. Valuation of Benefits. Two benefits are envisaged under this subproject. First is the
benefit of income81 loss saved and second is saved medical costs82 due to number of days of
sickness83 caused due to improper or inadequate sanitation. Benefits are adjusted for real
GDP growth rate of 2 per cent per annum over the analysis period84

[…]

GDP growth rate of 2 per cent per annum over the analysis period88

Sanitation - Mathbaria

117. Construction of eight community latrines, six school latrines, six public toilets and
procurement of.one desludge equipment is proposed under this subproject. This subproject
will benefit 1,100 households in a day.

118. Valuation of Benefits. Two benefits are envisaged under this subproject. First is the
benefit of income89 loss saved and second is saved medical costs90 due to number of days of
sickness91 caused due to improper or inadequate sanitation. Benefits are adjusted for real
GDP growth rate of 2 per cent per annum over the analysis period92

119. In case of the Project investment without CCR measures it is estimated that only 85%
of the saved medical cost benefit is likely to be achieved The EIRRs have been estimated
accordingly and given in Table 4.11. Summary of benefits ascertained is given in Table 4.12.

Table 4.11: Sanitation EIRR & Sensitivity Results of Project Pourashavas – Without
CCR

Town
Net
Present
Value

EIRR
Base Sensitivity (%)

 Taka/Ml. (%)
Capital
Cost +
20%

O&M Cost
+20%

Economic
Benefit -
20%

Cost +20%
& Benefit-
20%

One
Year
Delay

Amtali 14.4 15.3 12.6 14.5 11.2 10.9 15.1
Galachipa 24.3 21.6 18.3 20.9 16.9 13.4 21.5
Pirojpur NA NA
Mathbaria 35.3 26.6 22.7 25.9 21.2 17.2 26.5
Total / Average 93.2 21.5 17.4 13.4 13.9 12.9 17.0

Source: PPTA consultant analysis.

Table 4.12: Summary of Benefits - NPV (Tk Million) without CCR

  Amtali Galachipa Pirojpur Mathbaria
Saved Income Loss 4.1 5.7 3.4 11.2
Saved Medical Cost 10.3 18.6 NA 24.1

Total 14.4 24.3  35.3
  Source: PPTA consultant analysis.

4.3.4 Road Subprojects

120. A summary of the EIRR as well as the sensitivity analysis results is included in Table
4.13. Summary of benefits ascertained is given in Table 4.14.

Table 4.13: Road EIRR and Sensitivity Results of Project Pourashavas – With CCR

Town Net
Present

EIRR
Base Sensitivity (%)

88  Average GDP growth rate of GoB is 6 per cent per annum
89  Monthly household income BDT 21,744 in Mathbaria; source- socioeconomic survey
90  Monthly household expenditure on health – BDT 1,061, 30% of this attributed to sanitation in Mathbaria;

[…]

TA-8128 BAN: Preparing Coastal Towns Infrastructure Improvement Project – DFR Vol. 6: Finance, Economics

Present
Value

Base

 Taka/Ml. (%)
Capital
Cost +
20%

O&M Cost
+20%

Economic
Benefit -
20%

Cost +20%
& Benefit-
20%

One
Year
Delay

Amtali 135.3 17.9 14.9 17.6 14.1 11.3 17.7
Galachipa 93.6 13.6 11.1 13.4 10.3 9.6 13.4
Pirojpur 439.5 21.1 17.8 20.9 16.9 16.0 21.0
Mathbaria 145.6 18.7 15.7 18.4 14.8 13.9 18.5

Source: PPTA consultant analysis.

Table 4.16: Roads Summary of Benefits - NPV (Tk Million) without CCR

  Amtali Galachipa Pirojpur Mathbaria
Saved Properties Damage  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Vehicle Operating Cost Savings  53.0 14.1 147.3 51.8
Time Savings 82.3 79.4 292.3 93.9
Total 135.3 93.6 439.5 145.6

Source: PPTA consultant analysis.

4.3.5 Bridge Subprojects

130. A summary of the EIRR as well as the sensitivity analysis results is included in Table
4.17. Summary of economic benefits ascertained is given in Table 4.18.

Table 4.17: Bridges EIRR and Sensitivity Results of Project Pourashavas – With CCR

Town
Net
Present
Value

EIRR
Base Sensitivity (%)

 Taka/Ml. (%)
Capital
Cost +
20%

O&M Cost
+20%

Economic
Benefit -
20%

Cost +20%
& Benefit-
20%

One
Year
Delay

Amtali NA NA
Galachipa NA NA
Pirojpur 31.7 22.6 19.2 22.6 18.4 15.4 22.5
Mathbaria 41.2 22.2 18.8 22.2 18.1 15.1 22.1

Source: PPTA consultant analysis.

Table 4.18: Bridges Summary of Benefits - NPV (Tk Million) with CCR

  Amtali Galachipa Pirojpur Mathbaria
Vehicle Operating Cost Savings  NA NA 0.1 0.2
Time Savings NA NA 31.6 41.0
Total   31.7 41.2

Source: PPTA consultant analysis.

Bridges - Pirojpur

131. Construction of four bridges is proposed under this subproject.

132. Valuation of Benefits. Number and category of vehicles113 which will use these

113  Number of vehicles per day on Pirojpur project bridges has been assumed to be 5 four wheeler, 75 baby taxi
 and 150 two wheeler

111

TA-8128 BAN: Preparing Coastal Towns Infrastructure Improvement Project – DFR Vol. 6: Finance, Economics

bridges has been estimated. Two flow benefits are envisaged under this subproject. First is

[…]

are adjusted for real GDP growth rate of 2 per cent per annum over the analysis period116

Bridges - Mathbaria

133. Construction of one bridges is proposed under this subproject.

134. Valuation of Benefits. Number and category of vehicles117 which will use these
bridges has been estimated. Two flow benefits are envisaged under this subproject. First is
the vehicle operating cost savings 118 and second is saved time cost119 due to lesser time
taken for commuting on the new bridges. At present automated vehicles are not able to cross
over as the existing bridges are not designed as such and cannot take their load.

135. In case of the Project investment without CCR measures it is estimated that only 75%
of the both the benefits, vehicle operating costs and time savings, is likely to be achieved
The EIRRs have been estimated accordingly and given in Table 4.19. Summary of economic
benefits ascertained is given in Table 4.20.

Table 4.19: Bridges EIRR and Sensitivity Results of Project Pourashavas – Without
CCR

Town
Net
Present
Value

EIRR
Base Sensitivity (%)

 Taka/Ml. (%)
Capital
Cost +
20%

O&M Cost
+20%

Economic
Benefit -
20%

Cost +20%
& Benefit-
20%

One
Year
Delay

Amtali NA NA
Galachipa NA NA
Pirojpur 19.8 15.9 13.1 15.9 12.5 10.1 15.7
Mathbaria 25.7 15.6 12.9 15.6 12.3 9.9 15.4

Source: PPTA consultant analysis.

Table 4.20: Bridges Summary of Benefits - NPV (Tk Million) with CCR

  Amtali Galachipa Pirojpur Mathbaria
Vehicle Operating Cost Savings  NA NA 0.1 0.1
Time Savings NA NA 19.8 25.6
Total   19.8 25.7

Source: PPTA consultant analysis.

114  Savings in vehicle operating cost has been assumed at BDT 10 per vehicle for car, BDT 4 per vehicle for baby
 taxi and BDT 1.5 per vehicle for two wheeler
115  Savings in time assumed to be 9 minutes and earnings per kilometre assumed to be BDT 15 based on a
 average monthly HH income of BDT 14,620 in Pirojpur as per socioeconomic survey
116  Average GDP growth rate of GoB is 6 per cent per annum
117  Number of vehicles per day on Mathbaria project bridges has been assumed to be 20 four wheeler, 200 baby
 taxi and 250 two wheeler
118  Savings in vehicle operating cost has been assumed at BDT 10 per vehicle for car, BDT 4 per vehicle for baby
 taxi and BDT 1.5 per vehicle for two wheeler
119  Savings in time assumed to be 8.5 minutes and earnings per kilometre assumed to be BDT 22 based on a
 average monthly HH income of BDT 21,744 in Pirojpur as per socioeconomic survey.

112

TA-8128 BAN: Preparing Coastal Towns Infrastructure Improvement Project – DFR Vol. 6: Finance, Economics

4.3.6 Solid Waste Subprojects

136. A summary of the EIRR as well as the financial internal rate of return is included in
Table 4.21. Summary of economic benefits ascertained is given in Table 4.22.

Table 4.21: Solid Waste EIRR and Sensitivity Results of Pourashavas – With CCR

Town
Net
Present
Value

EIRR
Base Sensitivity (%)

 Taka/Ml. (%)
Capital
Cost +
20%

O&M Cost
+20%

Economic
Benefit -
20%

Cost +20%
& Benefit-
20%

One
Year
Delay

Amtali 1.4 60.7 52.7 59.6 49.9 42.1 60.7
Galachipa 1.7 70.1 61.0 69.0 58.0 49.3 70.1
Pirojpur 2.7 82.6 72.1 81.6 68.9 59.0 82.6
Mathbaria 2.1 84.7 74.0 83.7 70.7 60.6 84.7
Total / Average 7.8 75.4 65.8 62.6 63.8 53.4 75.4

Source: PPTA consultant analysis.

Table 4.22: Solid Waste Summary of Benefits - NPV (Tk Million) with CCR

  Amtali Galachipa Pirojpur Mathbaria
Saved Loss of Income  1.1 1.3 2.0 1.8
Saved Medical Cost 0.3 0.4 0.7 0.3
Total 1.4 1.7 2.7 2.1

Source: PPTA consultant analysis.

Solid Waste - Amtali

137. Provision of solid waste collection equipments is proposed in this subproject . This
subproject will benefit the entire pourashava.

138. Valuation of Benefits. Two benefits are envisaged under this subproject. First is the
benefit of income120 loss saved and second is saved medical costs121 due to number of days
of sickness122 caused due to improper or inadequate sanitation. Benefits are adjusted for real
GDP growth rate of 2 per cent per annum over the analysis period123.

Solid Waste - Galachipa

139. Provision of solid waste collection equipments is proposed in this subproject . This

[…]

GDP growth rate of 2 per cent per annum over the analysis period131.

Solid Waste - Pirojpur

143. Provision of solid waste collection equipment is proposed in this subproject . This
subproject will benefit the entire pourashava.

144. Valuation of Benefits. Two benefits are envisaged under this subproject. First is the
benefit of income132 loss saved and second is saved medical costs133 due to number of days
of sickness134 caused due to improper or inadequate sanitation. Benefits are adjusted for real
GDP growth rate of 2 per cent per annum over the analysis period135.

145. In case of the Project investment without CCR measures it it is estimated that there
will be no change as only equipments are being provided under the Project.

4.3.7 Cyclone Shelters Subprojects

146. A summary of the EIRR as well as the sensitivity analysis results is included in Table
4.23. Summary of economic benefit ascertained is given in Table 4.24.

Table 4.23: Cyclone Shelter EIRR and Sensitivity Results of Pourashavas – With CCR

Town
Net
Present
Value

EIRR
Base Sensitivity (%)

 Taka/Ml. (%)
Capital
Cost +
20%

O&M Cost
+20%

Economic
Benefit -
20%

Cost +20%
& Benefit-
20%

One
Year
Delay

Amtali 90.7 16.5 13.7 16.4 13.0 10.5 16.3
Galachipa 94.0 17.1 14.2 17.1 13.6 11.0 16.9
Pirojpur 141.6 19.3 16.2 19.2 15.5 12.7 19.1
Mathbaria 69.9 35.0 30.1 35.0 29.0 24.8 35.0

Source: PPTA consultant analysis.

127  Average GDP growth rate of GoB is 6 per cent per annum
128  Monthly household income BDT 14,620 in Pirojpur; source- socioeconomic survey
129  Monthly household expenditure on health – BDT 1,533, 1% of this attributed to solid waste in Pirojpur; source-
 socioeconomic survey
130  0.1 minute per day solid waste collection time saved for each household in Pirojpur
131  Average GDP growth rate of GoB is 6 per cent per annum
132  Monthly household income BDT 21,744 in Mathbaria; source- socioeconomic survey